BID TABULATION

BID OPENING DATE: 06/30/2020

BID OPENING TIME: 10:00 A.M.

BID 20/007

ADA SIDEWALKS – 102ND AVENUE

BIDDER	BID AMOUNT	
CENTRAL FLORIDA CONTRACTORS	\$143,362.25	
C&T CONTRACTING SERVICES LLC	\$185,568.50	
MTM CONTRACTORS INC	4400 705 00	
MTM CONTRACTORS INC	\$199,785.00	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	
	\$	

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK P.O. BOX 3138 PINELLAS PARK, FL 33780-3138

BID ATTENDANCE

PLEASE SIGN THIS FORM AND RETURN IT TO	
THE PURCHASING DIRECTOR	
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 	•

BID NO:

BID 20/007

DATE:

JUNE 30, 2020

TIME:

10:00 A.M.

DESCRIPTION:

ADA SIDEWALKS – 102ND AVENUE

NAME	COMPANY NAME
Jason Morrison	City of Buchas Park
Awon Peterson	cim of Pindia Puk
Louise Eckhoner	Q+T Contracting
Melissa Toccalino	MOM (corractors
Louis Gomes	CFC
Dincan	Purch
God Moskalak	Porchasin

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FORM

DELIVER TO: Purchasing Director

MAIL TO:

Purchasing Director

City of Pinellas Park City of Pinellas Park P.O. Box 1100 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100 Pinellas Park, FL 33781 RE: Bid #20/007 Delivered F.O.B., City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas Park, Florida. My company as identified below, submits the following proposal: **TOTAL BID PROPOSAL** AMOUNT: \$ (THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE \$5,000.00 CONTINGENCY) Exceptions and/or deviations: I have received, read and understand all specifications and requirements. ORIDA Contractors Inc eminole Telephone: (Area Code: 1/2) Authorized Signature: (Type or Print Name of Signature)

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY FORM(S)

BID 20/007

ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE

102ND AVENUE NORTH - (56TH STREET N. - 66TH STREET N.)

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

100	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	5,5000	5,50000
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	3.50000	3,50000
3	Remove existing 4" concrete	SY	1,095	1125	12.318 25
4	Replace existing 4" concrete	SY	483	3825	18,47425
5	Remove existing 6" concrete	SY	120	1125	1.35000
6	Replace existing 6" concrete	SY	98	5400	5,29200
7	Install 6" Concrete sidewalk handicap ramps (FDOT index No. 522-002)	SY	599	4725	28,3027
8	Yellow liquid truncated domes for handicap ramps (FDOT Index No. 522-002)	Each	52	35000	18,2000
9	Remove and replace 6" 2' wide type "B" curb (FDOT Index No. 520-001)	LF	892	2200	19.62400
10	Remove existing asphalt	SY	10	9000	90000
11	Repair existing asphalt driveway and cuts	SY	10	9000	90000
12	Install retaining wall (FDOT Index No. 400-010)	LF	67	8000	5,36000
13	Provide and install aluminum handrail (FDOT Index No. 515-070)	LF	22	20000	4.40000
14	Remove existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	1.00000	1,0000
15	Remove existing retaining wall/spill way for existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	1,00000	1.00066
16	Excavation	LS	1	3.50000	3.50000
17	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	4.50000	4.50000
18	Fill Material	CY	40	100	4000
19	Sodding	SY	700	3.500°2 4.500°0 10° 6°06 \$5,000.00	4.2000
20	Contingency			\$ 5,000.00	5.00000

PLACE TOTAL ON PREVIOUS PAGE - TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FORM

NOTE: Some items include a 10% buffer in quantities shown. Payment will be based upon measured quantities completed and accepted by the Project Manager or Designee.

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

	ORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR
OTHE	R OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.
1.	This sworn statement is submitted to City of Pincilas Pain
	(print name of the public entity)
	(print individual's name and title) for
	(print individual straine and alle)
	for CANAL FORINA CONSTACTORS JAC
	(print name of entity submitted sworn statement)
	whose business address is:
	P.OBOX 3987
	Seminole, FL 33775
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 6-59-311956
	(If the entity has not FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn
	statement:)
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with any agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
3.	I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- 4. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

- I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contract for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to
- 6. the entity submitting this sworn statement (indicate which statement applies)

Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attached a copy of the final order)

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1(ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ☑ physical presence or ☐ online notarization, this _ day of _ (Name of person acknowledging) Who is personally known to me or who has produced (Type of Identification) as identification.

Natalee S. Campagnola pal)Comm.#GG916272 Expires: Sept. 24, 2023 **Bonded Thru Aaron Notary**

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Contract No. 20/007

Proposal of	Central	FloRIDA	Contractors Inc
•	(Name)	7.04	
Address	Seminole	FL	33775
((City)	(State)	(Zip Code)

TO: Purchasing Division
City of Pinellas Park
8000 60th Street North
Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that the only persons interested in this proposal as principal, or principals, is or are named herein and that no person other than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this proposal is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties making a proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The bidder further declares that he has examined the site(s) of the work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done; that he has examined the plans for the work and other Contract Documents relative thereto and has read all of the Addenda furnished prior to the opening of the proposals, as acknowledged below; that he fully understands and has satisfied himself relative to the scope and nature of the work to be performed.

The bidder agrees that if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas County, Florida, in the form of Contract attached, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to construct and complete the work covered by this proposal and other Contract Documents for the construction of <u>ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE-102ND AVENUE NORTH</u> Contract No.20/007 and to furnish the prescribed Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond for no less than the total bid offered.

The bidder agrees that he will furnish within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond Form as specified in the Contract Documents written by a reputable Surety Company acceptable to the Owner and authorized to do business in the State of Florida and Pinellas County. Said Bond will be furnished for not less than the total bid offered, the premium of the Bond to be paid by the Bidder.

And the undersigned further agrees that, in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and furnish the said Bond within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, will be retained as liquidated damages, but not as a penalty; otherwise, the check or Bid Bond will be returned to the undersigned.

The bidder agrees that the wage rates for laborers, mechanics, and apprentices shall be not less than those established by the State of Florida Department of Commerce for this work and included in the Supplemental General Conditions.

The bidder agrees further to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after notification of the Notice to Proceed.

The bidder also agrees to reimburse the Owner as liquidated damages, for each calendar day elapsing between the date specified for full completion and the actual date of such completion, the sum specified in the General Conditions.

Acknowledgements of Addenda

Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No.	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No.	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
	1.1.1	
Attached is a cashier's ch	eck on the	
Bank of	NA	ora Bid Bond
for the sum of	5-0/0	

Dollars (\$
Contract Documents.
Respectfully submitted, (Company Name) (Company Name) (Name and Title of Authorized Company Official) ATTEST: (Signature)
Bidder's Mailing Address: POBOX 3987
Seminole FL 33775
Phone Number: 727 596 0708
The full names and residence of persons or firms interested in the foregoing Bid, as principals, are as follows: George Goues 13345 Pinc Bank Louit Laugo. 33774
13345 Pinc Bark Louit Lango. 33774
The name of the executive who will give personal attention to the work:
The superintendent, project manager, or foremen who will exercise direct personal control of the work:

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

PROJECT: BID 20/0	U/- ADA SIDEWALK	UPGKADE - 10	2 AVENUE NO	DRIH
BIDDER'S NAME:	Central Flo	RIDA COY	tractors I	nc.
Price are costs for	lges that included in complying with the er further identifies the	Florida Trench	Safety Act (Flor	ida Statute §553.60,
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit (Quantity)	<u>Unit Cost</u>	Extended <u>Cost</u>
A B C				
D				
			*TOTAL: \$	
	t is incidental to the nt of the Florida Trenc		rice and is prov	ided only as bidder
Failure to complet	e the above may res	ult in the bid be	eing declared no	on-responsive.

Bidding Contractor Signature

INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

PROJECT/SERVICE CONTRACT NAME: BID 20007 -ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE -102ND AVE N.

/ + / C/ / + A.D

By this agreement, <u>Central Young Contractors</u> hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"
agrees, for a specific consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, to indemnify, hold harmless, and/or defend the City of Pinellas Park, it
agents and employees, from any and all claims, demands, suits, and actions, including
attorney's fees and all costs and expenses of litigation and judgments of every kind
brought against the City of Pinellas Park or its agents or employees, as a result of loss
damage, or injury to any person(s) or property occasioned wholly or in part by any act
or failure to act, on the part of the CONTRACTOR, its agents, servants, or employees
CONTRACTOR shall be responsible to the City of Pinellas Park for any damages caused
by the CONTRACTOR'S negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct want or need of skill, o
default or breach of contract, guarantee or warranty.
Date June 29 2020
Contractor Central FloriDA Contractors Inc

Contractor <u>Centual Florida Contractors In C</u>

Address <u>P.O. Box 3987 Seminole FL 33775</u>

Print Name <u>Seone Gomes</u>

Signature <u>President</u>

President, Vice-President, or Treasurer

CORPORATE SEAL

Bond No.: N/A

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Central Florida Contractors, Inc. 13345 Pine Bark Ct. Largo, FI 33774

as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 9721 Executive Center Drive, Suite 105 St. Petersburg, FL 33702

a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State NH as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto City of Pinellas Park, FL 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, FL 33781

as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of <u>Five Percent of Amount Bid in U.S. Dollars (\$5%)</u> for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS the Principal has submitted a bid for 102nd Ave. North Sidewalks; Bid No. 20-007 Sidewalk Construction

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed June 30, 2020

Chor Im (Witness)	Central Florida Contractors, Inc.
(valuess)	
	The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Affel	10 o. p
(Witness)	David B. Shick, Attorney-In-Fact and Licensed Florida Resident Agent #A241176



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No. 8200633-969456

business day

any

동

EST

this Power of Attorney 9:00 am and 4:30 pm

alidity of the

confirm the vor 10-832-8240

g

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duty organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, David B.
Shick; Brandy Baich

all of the city of Таптра state of FI. each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seat, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 27th day of February 2019 .

INSI





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

27th day of February 2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who advnowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 27th day of February 2019 before the personally appeared David M. Carey, who accrowledged inflisient to be the Assistant Sectionary of Loury medical insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notanal Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public My Commussion Expires March 28, 2021 Liamber Pennsylvania Association of Notario By: Jures Pastella Pastella Pastella Pastella Pastella Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Altomey.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 30th day of







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FORM

MAIL TO:

Purchasing Director

City of Pinellas Park

P.Ó. Box 1100

Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100

DELIVER TO: Purchasing Director

City of Pinellas Park

8000 60th Street North

Pinellas Park, FL 33781

RE: Bid #20/007

Delivered F.O.B., City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas Park, Florida.

My company as identified below, submits the following proposal:

AMOUNT: \$ 185,5	568.50
(THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE	\$5,000.00 CONTINGENCY)
Exceptions and/or deviations:	
I have received, read and understand	all specifications and requirements.
Firm Name: C&T Contracting Servi	
Address: 1249 Woodlawn Terrace,	Clearwater, Fl.
15	(Zip Code)_33755
Telephone: (Area Code: 727) 483-1 Authorized Signature:	594
Authorized Signature:	,
Christopher Telson	
(Type or Print Name of Signature)	
Title: Managing Partner	Date: 6/29/20

. PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY FORM(S)

BID 20/007

ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE

102ND AVENUE NORTH - (56TH STREET N. - 66TH STREET N.)

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	5000	\$5,000
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	2,500	\$2,500
3	Remove existing 4" concrete	SY	1,095	\$27	\$29,565
4	Replace existing 4" concrete	SY	483	\$58.50	\$28,255.50
5	Remove existing 6" concrete	SY	120	\$29	\$3,480.00
6	Replace existing 6" concrete	SY	98	\$67.50	\$6,615.00
7	Install 6" Concrete sidewalk handicap ramps (FDOT index No. 522-002)	SY	599	\$81.00	\$48,519.00
8	Yellow liquid truncated domes for handicap ramps (FDOT Index No. 522-002)	Each	52	\$200.00	\$10,400.00
9	Remove and replace 6" 2' wide type "B" curb (FDOT Index No. 520-001)	LF	892	\$22.00	\$19,624.00
10	Remove existing asphalt	SY	10	\$50.00	\$500.00
11	Repair existing asphalt driveway and cuts	SY	10	\$72.00	\$720.00
12	Install retaining wall (FDOT Index No. 400-010)	LF	67	\$70.00	\$4,690.00
13	Provide and install aluminum handrail (FDOT Index No. 515-070)	LF	22	\$100.00	\$2,200.00
14	Remove existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	\$900.00	\$900.00
15	Remove existing retaining wall/spill way for existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	\$600.00	\$600.00
16	Excavation	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
17	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
18	Fill Material	CY	40	\$80.00	\$3,200.0
19	Sodding	SY	700	\$9.00	\$6,300.0
20	Contingency			\$ 5,000.00	
	PLACE TOTAL ON PREVIOUS P	AGE-1	TOTAL BID P	ROPOSALI	FORM

NOTE: Some Items include a 10% buffer in quantities shown. Payment will be based upon measured quantities completed and accepted by the Project Manager or Designee.

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Contract No. 20/007

Proposal e	of C&T Contractin	ng Services LLC	
	(Name)		
Address_	Clearwater	Fl.	33755
/ ta ai abb	(City)	(State)	(Zip Code)

TO: Purchasing Division

City of Pinellas Park 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that the only persons interested in this proposal as principal, or principals, is or are named herein and that no person other than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this proposal is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties making a proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The bidder further declares that he has examined the site(s) of the work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done; that he has examined the plans for the work and other Contract Documents relative thereto and has read all of the Addenda furnished prior to the opening of the proposals, as acknowledged below; that he fully understands and has satisfied himself relative to the scope and nature of the work to be performed.

The bidder agrees that if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas County, Florida, in the form of Contract attached, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to construct and complete the work covered by this proposal and other Contract Documents for the construction of **ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE- 102ND AVENUE NORTH** Contract No.**20/007** and to furnish the prescribed Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond for no less than the total bid offered.

The bidder agrees that he will furnish within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond Form as specified in the Contract Documents written by a reputable Surety Company acceptable to the Owner and authorized to do business in the State of Florida and Pinellas County. Said Bond will be furnished for not less than the total bid offered, the premium of the Bond to be paid by the Bidder.

And the undersigned further agrees that, in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and furnish the said Bond within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, will be retained as liquidated damages, but not as a penalty; otherwise, the check or Bid Bond will be returned to the undersigned.

The bidder agrees that the wage rates for laborers, mechanics, and apprentices shall be not less than those established by the State of Florida Department of Commerce for this work and included in the Supplemental General Conditions.

The bidder agrees further to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after notification of the Notice to Proceed.

The bidder also agrees to reimburse the Owner as liquidated damages, for each calendar day elapsing between the date specified for full completion and the actual date of such completion, the sum specified in the General Conditions.

<u>A</u>	cknowledgements of Addenda	
Addendum No	Jon-l Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Attached is a cashier's ch	eck on the	
Bank of		or a Bid Bond
for the sum of 5%	C Total Rol	

Dollars (\$), according to the requirements of these
Contract Documents.	
Respectfully submitted,	
	C&T Contracting Services LLC
E	(Company Name)
	Christopher Telson, Managing Partner
ATTEST: LC	(Name and Title of Authorized Company Official)
(Signature)	
	Bidder's Mailing Address:
	1249 Woodlawn Terrace, Clearwater, Fl. 33755
1 72	Phone Number: 727-483-1594
The full names and r principals, are as follow	esidence of persons or firms interested in the foregoing Bid, as
Chris Telson - Cl	earwater, Florida
Jose Cisneros - '	Tampa, Florida
The name of the execu	utive who will give personal attention to the work:
Jose Cisneros	
The superintendent, properties control of the work:	project manager, or foremen who will exercise direct personal
Chris Telson-Proj	ect Manager, Jose Cisneros - Superintendent

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

PROJECT: BID 20	/007- AD	<u>A SIDEWALI</u>	<u> KUPGRADE – </u>	102ND AVENUE	NORTH
BIDDER'S NAME:	C&T Co	ntracting	Services LL	С	(°)
	or compl	lying with th	e Florida Trend	ch Safety Act [†] (F	oposal in the Total Bid lorida Statute §553.60, ow:
Trench Safety Measure (Description)		Units of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit (Quantity)	<u>Unit Cost</u>	Extended Cost
A	 .	 			<:
В					-
C					
D					
				*TOTAL: \$	
* This total amou acknowledgem					ovided only as bidder
Failure to comple	ete the a	bove may re	esult in the bid	being declared	non-responsive.
			Bidding Control	actor Signature	

SWORN STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133(3)(a), FLORIDA STATUES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.

1.	This swom statement is submitted to C&T Contracting Services LLC
••	(print name of the public entity)
	Louise Eckhouse Office Manager
	(print individual's name and title)
	for C&T Contracting Services
	(print name of entity submitted sworn statement)
	whose business address is:
	1249 Woodlawn Terrace
	Clearwater, Fl. 33755
	and (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 82-0670915
	(If the entity has not FEIN, include the Social Security Number of the individual signing this swom
	statement:
2.	I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), <u>Florida Statutes</u> , means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with any agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.

- 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.
- 4. Lunderstand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or
 - 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.

natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applies to bid on contract for t provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.	
 Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation the entity submitting this swom statement (indicate which statement applies) 	ło
Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicte of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.	∍d
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.	of
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list. (attached a copy of the final order)	
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1(ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.	
Vruse Vakkouse Signature	
STATE OF FLOVI da	
COUNTY OF Pinellas	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of $oldsymbol{\boxtimes}$ physical presence or \Box online	e
notarization, this 30 day of June 2020 by 12 Louise B. Eckhouse (Name of person acknowledging)	
Who is personally known to me or who has produced Drivers U cense	
(Type of Identification)	
as identification. NOTARY PUBLIC ARRY Walk	
(Notary Sevil). Notary Public State of Florida Ashley Watsh My Commission GG 100513 Expires 06/11/2021	

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS C & T Contracting Services, LLC	, that we (Here insert full name and address or legal title of Contractor)
1249 Woodlawn Terrace, Clearwater, FL 33755 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and	(Here insert full name and address or legal title of Surety)
FCCI Insurance Company 6300 University Parkway, Sarasota, FL 34240-8424	kë.
a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Sta as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and to City of Pinellas Park 8000 60th Street North, Pinellas Park, FL 33780 as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum	Firmly bound unto
***************************************	- Dollars (\$5%)
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be rourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, succesthese presents.	made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ssors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by
WHEREAS, The Principal has submitted a bid for	(Here insert full name, address and description of project)
ADA Sidewalk Upgrade 102nd Avenue North ITB-BID 20/007-0	(56th Street North - 66th Street North)
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gi or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution the such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said remain in full force and effect.	ve such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding e faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt ereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith
Signed and sealed this 30th	day of June, 2020
Jouise Valkouse (Wilness)	C & T Contracting Services, LLC (Principal) (Seal) (Title)
Jacki Mainous (Witness)	Jorge L. Bracamonte (Title) Attorney-In-Fact & SEAL Florida Licensed Resident Agent
	Inquiries: (321) 800-6594



GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the "Corporation") does make, constitute and appoint:

Jorge L Bracamonte; Courtney Anderson; Jacki D. Mainous

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed \$10,000,000.00): \$10,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, this 13th day of May, 2020.

Attest: SEAL Christina D. Welch, EVP, General Counsel, Christopher Shoucair, President **FCCI Insurance Company** Chief Audit & Compliance Officer, Secretary CORIO FCCI Insurance Company State of Florida County of Sarasota Before me this day personally appeared Christopher Shoucair, who is personally known to me and who executed the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein. My commission expires: 2/27/2023 m GG 283505 State of Florida County of Sarasota Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known to me and who executed the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

My commission expires: 2/27/2023



Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020 Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.



Dated this 30th day of June , 2020

Christina D. Welch, EVP, General Counsel, Chief Audit & Compliance Officer, Secretary

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FORM

MAIL TO: Purchasing Director **DELIVER TO:** Purchasing Director City of Pinellas Park City of Pinellas Park P.O. Box 1100 8000 60th Street North Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100 Pinellas Park, FL 33781 RE: Bid #20/007 Delivered F.O.B., City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas Park, Florida. My company as identified below, submits the following proposal: TOTAL BID PROPOSAL \$199,785.00 AMOUNT: § ONE HUNDRED NINETY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS (THIS AMOUNT MUST INCLUDE \$5,000.00 CONTINGENCY) Exceptions and/or deviations:_____ I have received, read and understand all specifications and requirements. Firm Name: MTM CONTRACTORS INC Address: 6550 53RD STREET NORTH PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781 _____(Zip Code)____ Telephone: (Area Code:) 727-528-0178 Authorized Signature: **GEORGE TOCCALINO** (Type or Print Name of Signature)

PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY FORM(S)

06/30/2020

Date:

Title:__ PRESIDENT

BID 20/007

ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE

102ND AVENUE NORTH - (56TH STREET N. - 66TH STREET N.)

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS

_	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	PRICE	TOTAL
]	Mobilization	LS	1	15000.00	15000.00
2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	4500.00	
3	Remove existing 4" concrete	SY	1,095		4500,00
4	Replace existing 4" concrete	SY		8.00	8760.00
5		 	483	45.00	21735.00
6		SY	120	8.50	1020,00
7	Install 6" Concrete sidewalk handicap ramps	SY	98	65.00	6370.00
	(FDOT index No. 522-002)	SY	599	75.00	44925.00
8	Yellow liquid truncated domes for handicap ramps (FDOT Index No. 522-002)	Each	52	275,00	14300.00
9	Remove and replace 6" 2' wide type "B" curb (FDOT Index No. 520-001)	LF	892	45.00	40140.00
10	aspirati	SY	10	12.00	120.00
11	The street aspirant driveway and cuts	SY	10	55.00	550 00
12	[010)	LF	67	125.00	
13	Provide and install aluminum handrail (FDOT Index No. 515-070)	LF	22	95.00	8375.00 2090.00
14	Remove existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	500.00	
15	Remove existing retaining wall/spill way for existing aluminum handrail as shown on plan	EA	1	1500.00	1500.00
6	Excavation	LS	1	7500.00	7500.00
7	Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	12500.00	12500.00
8	Fill Material	CY	40	35.00	1400.00
9	Sodding	SY	700	5.00	3500.00
0	Contingency			\$ 5,000.00	5000.00
	PLACE TOTAL ON PREVIOUS PA	GE TO	TAL DID OR		

NOTE: Some Items Include a 10% buffer in quantities shown. Payment will be based upon measured quantities completed and accepted by the Project Manager or Designee.

AIA Document 310 - 2010 Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR (Name, legal status and address):	SURETY (Name, legal status and principal place of business):
M.T.M. Contractors, Inc.	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
6550 53rd Street N.	1299 Zurich Way, 5th Floor
Pinellas Park, FL 33781	
OWNER (Name, legal status and address):	Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056
City of Pinellas Park	
Purchasing Division	_
P.O. Box 1100, Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100	_
Bond Amount:5% of Accompanying Bid	
PROJECT: (Name, location or address, and Project number	r, if any):
ITB-BID 20/007-0-2020/DC	
ADA Sidewalk Upgrade 102nd Avenue North (56th Street North - 66th	h Street North)
Pinellas Park, FL 33780 (Pinellas County)	
for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the pros- the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said contract with another party to perform the work covered by said b full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Su aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the b consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.	ntractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such and the Contractor either (1) enters in to a contract with the Owner in ands as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a eptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and secution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in arrety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's
When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or chis Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond. Signed and sealed this 30 th day of,2020	other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in all be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such d herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be M.T.M. Contractors, Inc.
(Witness) Army Tole Mino (Seal)	(Principal) George Toeric 200 (Seal)
-	(Title)
(Witness) Sandra Stutzman (Seal)	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland
, ,	(Surety) (Title) Anthony T. Papa, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact and Licensed Florida Resident Agent A199806 / Phone 941-999-1900
Language conforms to AIA Document A310 Bid Bond BID70001ZZ0311f	M. E. Wilson Company, LLC 7264 Kyle Court Sarasota, FL 34240

941.999.1900

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by ROBERT D. MURRAY, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Anthony T. PAPA, JR. and Christine A. PAPA, both of Lakewood Ranch, Florida, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 16th day of April. A.D. 2019.

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND







В.

Assistant Secretary
Dawn F. Brown

Dann & Green

Vice President Robert D. Murray

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 16th day of April, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duty commissioned and qualified, ROBERT D. MURRAY, Vice President, and DAWN E. BROWN, Assistant Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duty sworn, deposeth and saith, that the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019

Constance a Duna

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA

Contract No. 20/007

Proposal ofMTM CONTRACT	ORS INC	
(Name)		
	ORTH PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781	
(City)	(State)	(Zip Code)
TO: Purchasing Division City of Pinellas Park 8000 60th Street North		

Gentlemen:

Pinellas Park, Florida 33781

The undersigned, as bidder, hereby declares that the only persons interested in this proposal as principal, or principals, is or are named herein and that no person other than herein mentioned has any interest in this proposal or in the Contract to be entered into; that this proposal is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties making a proposal; and that it is in all respects fair and in good faith without collusion or fraud.

The bidder further declares that he has examined the site(s) of the work and informed himself fully in regard to all conditions pertaining to the place where the work is to be done; that he has examined the plans for the work and other Contract Documents relative thereto and has read all of the Addenda furnished prior to the opening of the proposals, as acknowledged below; that he fully understands and has satisfied himself relative to the scope and nature of the work to be performed.

The bidder agrees that if this proposal is accepted, to contract with the City of Pinellas Park, Pinellas County, Florida, in the form of Contract attached, to furnish all necessary materials, equipment, machinery, tools, apparatus, means of transportation, and labor necessary to construct and complete the work covered by this proposal and other Contract Documents for the construction of <u>ADA SIDEWALK UPGRADE-102ND AVENUE NORTH</u> Contract No.20/007 and to furnish the prescribed Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond for no less than the total bid offered.

The bidder agrees that he will furnish within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the Performance, Payment and Guaranty Bond Form as specified in the Contract Documents written by a reputable Surety Company acceptable to the Owner and authorized to do business in the State of Florida and Pinellas County. Said Bond will be furnished for not less than the total bid offered, the premium of the Bond to be paid by the Bidder.

And the undersigned further agrees that, in case of failure on his part to execute the said Contract and furnish the said Bond within ten (10) days after being notified of the award of the Contract to him, the check or Bid Bond accompanying his bid, and the money payable thereon, will be retained as liquidated damages, but not as a penalty; otherwise, the check or Bid Bond will be returned to the undersigned.

The bidder agrees that the wage rates for laborers, mechanics, and apprentices shall be not less than those established by the State of Florida Department of Commerce for this work and included in the Supplemental General Conditions.

The bidder agrees further to begin work within ten (10) calendar days after notification of the Notice to Proceed.

The bidder also agrees to reimburse the Owner as liquidated damages, for each calendar day elapsing between the date specified for full completion and the actual date of such completion, the sum specified in the General Conditions.

<u>Acknowledgements of Addenda</u>

Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Addendum No	Signature	L.S.
Attached is a cashier's o	check on the	
Bank of FIDELITY AND DEI	or a Bid Bond	
	JSAND DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	OI G big borio

Dollars (\$ 10000.00), according to the requirements of these		
Contract Documents.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
Respectfully submitted,			
	MTM CONTACTORS INC (Company Name)		
ATTEST: //www.	GEORGE TOCCALINO/ PRESIDENT (Name and Title of Authorized Company Official)		
	Bidder's Mailing Address: 6550 53RD STREET NORTH PINELLAS PARK, FL 33781		
	727 520 0470		
	Phone Number:		
The full names and reside principals, are as follows:	dence of persons or firms interested in the foregoing Bid, as		
GEORGE TOCCALINO 5652 BAYV	TEW DRIVE SEMINOLE, FL 33772		
ANTHONY TOCCALINO 10153 118	TH WAY SEMINOLE FLORIDA 33772		
The name of the executive GEORGE TOCCALINO	e who will give personal attention to the work:		
The superintendent, projection control of the work: JEFFREY STEVENSON	ect manager, or foremen who will exercise direct personal		

FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

PROJECT: BID 20/	007- ADA SIDEWALK	UPGRADE - 1	D2 ND AVENUE NO	ORTH
BIDDER'S NAME:	MTM CONTRACTORS INC			
1 1100 CIO CO212 1C	dges that included i or complying with the der further identifies th	: Horida irench	Sataty Act (Elai	rida Ctatuta neco va
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Units of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit (Quantity)	<u>Unit Cost</u>	Extended <u>Cost</u>
A				19
В				
C				
		,	*TOTAL: \$_NA	
* This total amour acknowledgeme	nt is incidental to the nt of the Florida Trend	contract bid pa ch Safety Act.	rice and is provi	ded only as bidder
Failure to complet	e the above may res	ult in the bid be	ing declared no	n-responsive.
	=	No	elo	
	В	idding Contract	or Signature	